

FILED
10-12-2022
CLERK OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS

**STATE OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS
DISTRICT III
APPEAL NO: 2022AP937**

LEGEND LAKE PROPERTY OWNERS
ASSOCIATION, INC.,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

GUY KESHENA and
THE MENOMINEE INDIAN TRIBE OF WISCONSIN,

Defendants-Respondents.

Appeal from the Circuit Court for Menominee County,
Case No. 2018-CV-0007
The Honorable Katherine Sloma, Presiding

**OPENING BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT
LEGEND LAKE PROPERTY OWNERS ASSOCIATION, INC.**

von BRIESEN & ROPER, S.C.

Frank W. Kowalkowski, SBN 1018119
Nicholas M. Lubenow, SBN 1125047
300 North Broadway, Suite 2B
Green Bay, WI 54303
Phone: (920) 713-7810
Fax: (920) 232-4899
Frank.Kowalkowski@vonbriesen.com

Derek J. Waterstreet, SBN 1090730
411 East Wisconsin Avenue, Suite 1000
Milwaukee, WI 53202
Phone: (414) 287-1519
Derek.Waterstreet@vonbriesen.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	9
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	11
LEGAL STANDARD	20
ARGUMENT.....	21
I. THE CIRCUIT COURT’S DECISION DISMISSING THE CASE ON ITS MERITS IS PROCEDURALLY AND FUNDAMENTALLY ERRONEOUS.	21
A. The Circuit Court Erred When Dismissing the Case, With Prejudice, Both On Jurisdictional Grounds and On the Merits.	22
B. The Circuit Court’s Decision to Reconsider and Grant Mr. Keshena and the Tribe’s Motion to Dismiss was Incorrect.	25
C. Judge Habeck’s Decision to Deny the Motion to Dismiss Was Correct.....	28
II. THE TRIBE AND MR. KESHENA DO NOT ENJOY SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY FROM THE RESTRICTIVE COVENANTS RECORDED AND BINDING ON THE PROPERTIES.	29
A. Tribal Sovereign Immunity Does Not Apply to <i>In Rem</i> Proceedings. 30	
1. This Court’s holding in <i>Timber & Wood Products</i> was limited to a claim seeking to take away and possess tribal property.....	31
2. The United States Supreme Court’s decision in <i>Upper Skagit Indian Tribe v. Lundgren</i> left unresolved whether tribal sovereign immunity applies to <i>in rem</i> claims.....	33

B. The Immovable Property Exception to Sovereign Immunity Applies to Bar the Immunity Defense. 35

C. Sovereign Immunity Was Waived Under the Clear Language of the Restrictive Covenants When the Properties Were Acquired By Mr. Keshena..... 42

D. Mr. Keshena, an Individual, Is Subject to the Association’s Declaratory Judgment Claim..... 46

III. THE RESTRICTIVE COVENANTS ARE NOT PREEMPTED. 48

A. The Act Does Not Preempt the Restrictive Covenants..... 49

B. *Baylake Bank* Provides Persuasive Authority for Why Federal Indian law Policy Does Not Preempt the Restrictive Covenants. 53

CONCLUSION 56

CERTIFICATION 58

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Airlines, Inc. v. Wolens</i> , 513 U.S. 219 (1995).....	52, 54
<i>Anderson & Middleton Lumber Co. v. Quinault Indian Nation</i> , 130 Wash. 2d 862 (1996).....	34, 35
<i>Baylake Bank v. TCGC, LLC</i> , 2008 WL 4525009 (E.D. Wis. Oct. 1, 2008).....	passim
<i>C & L Enterprises, Inc. v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Indian Tribe of Okla.</i> , 532 U.S. 411 (2001).....	30, 42, 43, 44
<i>California v. Deep Sea Research, Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 491 (1998).....	32
<i>Carter Oil Co. v. Delworth</i> , 120 F.2d 589 (7th Cir. 1941)	45
<i>Cass Cnty. Joint Water Res. Dist. v. 1.43 Acres of Land in Highland Twp.</i> , 2002 ND 83 (2002).....	34, 35
<i>Cayuga Indian Nation of N.Y. v. Seneca Cnty., N.Y.</i> , 978 F.3d 829 (2nd Cir. 2020)	37
<i>City of Mequon v. Lake Estates Co.</i> , 52 Wis. 2d 765, 190 N.W.2d 912 (1971).....	45
<i>City of New York v. Permanent Mission of India to the United Nations</i> , 446 F.3d 365 (2nd Cir. 2006)	37

<i>County of Yakima v. Confederated Tribes & Bands of the Yakima Indian Nation</i> , 502 U.S. 251 (1992).....	33, 34, 35
<i>Data Key Partners v. Permira Advisers LLC</i> , 2014 WI 86, 356 Wis. 2d 665, 849 N.W.2d 693	16
<i>Driftless Area Land Conservancy v. Valcq</i> , 16 F.4th 508 (7th Cir. 2021)	25
<i>Franks Inv. Co. LLC v. Union Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , 593 F.3d 404 (5th Cir. 2010)	52
<i>Friends of East Willits Valley v. Cnty. of Mendocino</i> , 101 Cal. App. 4th 191 (2002)	51
<i>German v. Wis. Dep't of Transp., Div. of State Patrol</i> , 223 Wis. 2d 525, 589 N.W.2d 651 (Ct. App. 1998).....	21
<i>Hafer v. Melo</i> , 502 U.S. 21 (1991).....	46
<i>Kiowa Tribe of Okla. v. Manufacturing Techns., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 751 (1998).....	29
<i>Larson v. Domestic & Foreign Commerce Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 682 (1949).....	48
<i>Lauderdale-El v. Indiana Parole Board</i> , 35 F.4th 572 (7th Cir. 2022)	25
<i>Lewis v. Clarke</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1285 (2017).....	39, 46, 47
<i>Matter of Commitment of S.L.L.</i> , 2019 WI 66, 387 Wis. 2d 333, 929 N.W.2d 140	23
<i>McGirt v. Oklahoma</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2452 (2020).....	26, 27, 28

<i>Meyers v. Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wis.</i> , 836 F.3d 818 (7th Cir. 2016)	24
<i>Miccosukee Tribe of Indians of Fla. v. Dep’t of Env’tl. Prot.</i> , 78 So. 3d 31 (Fla. Ct. App. 2011).....	34, 35
<i>Nordstrom as Trustee for Stephan B. Nordstrom Living Trust v. Kane</i> , 2021 WI App 71, 399 Wis. 2d 522, 966 N.W.2d 91	21
<i>Oglala Sioux Tribe v. C & W Enters.</i> , 542 F.3d 224 (8th Cir. 2008)	42
<i>Oklahoma v. Castro-Huerta</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2486 (2022).....	55
<i>Oneida Nation v. Village of Hobart</i> , 968 F.3d 664 (7th Cir. 2020)	26, 27, 28
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Taggart</i> , 271 Wis. 261, 73 N.W.2d 482 (1955).....	45
<i>Pries v. McMillon</i> , 2010 WI 63, 326 Wis. 2d 37, 784 N.W.2d 648.....	23
<i>ProCD, Inc. v. Zeidenberg</i> , 86 F.3d 1447 (7th Cir. 1996)	52, 54
<i>Santa Carla Pueblo v. Martinez</i> , 436 U.S. 49 (1978).....	29
<i>Schooner Exch. v. McFadden</i> , 11 U.S. (7 Cranch) 116 (1812)	37
<i>Self v. Cher-Ae Heights Indian Cmty. Of Trinidad Rancheria</i> , 60 Cal. App. 5th 209 (2021)	40
<i>Smale v. Noretap</i> , 150 Wash. App. 476 (2009).....	34

<i>Sokaogon Gaming Enter. Corp. v. Tushie-Montgomery Assocs., Inc.</i> , 86 F.3d 656 (7th Cir. 1996)	42
<i>State Dep't of Pub. Welfare v. Schmidt</i> , 255 Wis. 452, 39 N.W.2d 392 (1949).....	45
<i>State of Georgia v. City of Chattanooga</i> , 264 U.S. 472, 44 S. Ct. 369 (1924).....	34, 38
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	23
<i>Town of Delafield v. Cent. Transp. Kriewaldt</i> , 2020 WI 61, 392 Wis. 2d 427, 944 N.W.2d 819	21
<i>Upper Skagit Indian Tribe v. Lundgren</i> , 187 Wash. 2d 857 (2017).....	33
<i>Upper Skagit Indian Tribe v. Lundgren</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1649 (2018).....	passim
<i>West v. West</i> , 82 Wis. 2d 158, 262 N.W.2d 87 (1978).....	24
<i>Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources v. Timber & Wood Products</i> , 2018 WI App 6, 379 Wis. 2d 690, 906 N.W.2d 707	passim
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009).....	49, 51
<i>Zych v. Wrecked Vessel Believed to be the Lady Elgin</i> , 960 F.2d 665 (7th Cir. 1992)	32
<u>Statutes</u>	
Wis. Stat. § 802.06(2)(a)(2).....	13
Wis. Stat. § 802.06(2)(a)(3).....	13

Wis. Stat. § 802.06(2)(a)(6).....	13
Wis. Stat. § 802.06(2)(a)(7).....	13
Wis. Stat. § 803.03	13

Acts

Menominee Restoration Act, PL 93-197, 87 Stat. 770 (December 22, 1973).....	passim
Indian Reorganization Act, Pub. L. 73-383, 48 Stat. 984 (1934)	53

Other Authorities

3 Wis. Prac. Civ. Pr. § 104.4 (4th ed.).....	30
28 Am. Jur. 2d, Estoppel and Waiver, § 14.....	45
